

æ

SLP(Crl.)No. 6714 OF 2001  
ITEM No.25

Court No.11

SECTION II  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 6714/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 20/08/2001 in CRLA 109/01  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GURDEV SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB  
( With Office Report )  
(Alongwith the record of SLP(Crl.)No. 275/1997)

Respondent (s)

Date : 18/03/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. PHUKAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Seeraj Bagga, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh C. Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. Sood, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J  
.SP2

After issuance of notice in the present Special Leave Petition which is against the sentence of death passed on two petitioners, namely, Gurdev Singh and Satnam Singh, it was brought to the notice of this Court that for the same occurrence, two other accused, namely, Piara Singh and Sarabjeet Singh were convicted and sentenced to death and their SLP(Crl.) No. 275/1997 was dismissed by this Court.

In view of the decision of this Court in Harbans Singh vs. State of U.P. & Ors. - (1982) 2 SCC 101, we are of the opinion ...2.

:2:

that the appeals against all four convicts should be heard. Accordingly, the order of dismissal passed in the above Special Leave Petition i.e. SLP(Crl.) No. 275/1997 is recalled and the present petition will be heard alongwith the said SLP.

Leave granted in both the petitions. Execution of death

sentence of Piara Singh and Sarabjeet Singh is also stayed.  
Inform the concerned parties. The State to file the records.  
.SP1

Jatinder

(Janki Bhatia)  
Court Master